Messages for Remittance Advices dated October 17, 2024 – October 24, 2024
	TO: pharmacy and prosthetics providers
	RE: Billing Medicaid When a Member’s Other Insurance Covers Diabetic Supplies Under Durable Medical Equipment (DME)

	As previously communicated in ON-021-24 (https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/wp-content/uploads/ON-021-24.doc), Arkansas Medicaid has updated the billing processes for diabetic supplies, which changed to a pharmacy claim type submission by both pharmacies and DME providers as of 8/1/2024. Below is clarification on billing instructions when a member’s other insurance covers diabetic supplies under DME (not Pharmacy).

When a member’s primary insurance covers diabetic supplies under the Durable Medical Equipment (DME) policy, providers are to:

1. Continue submitting claims to the member's primary insurance.

2. When there is a remaining balance on the CGM related codes, submit the below items to the Arkansas Division of Medical Services Utilization Review (UR) Department:

     a. Cover letter explaining intent.

     b. A red line claim. 

     c. A copy of the Explanation of Medical Benefits (EOMB) from the member's primary insurance. 

The UR staff will review and manually price, up to the last published DME rate.

The contact information for the UR Department is located in the Prosthetic Provider Manual section II, under the ‘View or print the Utilization Review Section Contact information’. (https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/wp-content/uploads/DMSUR.doc)

	RE: Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) and Rural Health Clinic Providers
	RE: Vaccine and Immunization Coverage

	On 11/1/2024, Arkansas Department of Human Services will be streamlining the Adults, non-Vaccines for Children (VFC), and non-SCHIP coverage and reimbursement for FQHCs and RHCs that will be retro effective back to 11/1/2023. 

Billing clarification for vaccines/immunizations:

--When a member is seen for an office visit and receives vaccine/immunization(s) on the same day, provider should bill the encounter code plus the specific vaccine/immunization code(s). The encounter code will pay, and the specific vaccine/immunization code(s) will deny, as they are included in the encounter. 

       ---The vaccine/immunization code(s) should be billed for auditing and tracking purposes. 

--When a member receives vaccine/immunizations and no office visit, provider should bill the specific vaccine/immunization code(s) and their appropriate administration procedure(s). The vaccine/immunization code(s) and administration code(s) will be reimbursed. 

For VFC and SCHIP vaccine/immunizations, providers can continue to bill the encounter code and the vaccine/immunization administration code (vaccine code plus modifier(s) EP TJ or SL) and will be reimbursed for encounter and vaccine administration(s). 

Claims analysis will be performed to identify and reprocess any claims that may have been processed incorrectly.


	TO: Physician Assistant providers
	RE: Billing Rules for Physician Assistant (PA)

	We are following up on our previous communication regarding the billing rules for Physician Assistants (PAs). We are reverting back to the rules in place prior to July 1, 2024. To clarify, this means that while PAs are authorized to render services, they cannot be listed as the rendering providers on claims. The supervising physician must be designated as the rendering provider on all submitted claims.

This policy will remain in effect until we receive approval from CMS to implement the new rules.

We appreciate your understanding as we navigate these changes and work toward a smoother transition. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or require further clarification.

Additionally, please note the following:

- Any PAs who had an active PT 95 NV MCD ID as of June 30, 2024, will have their PT

- 95 NV MCD ID reactivated automatically, without the need to submit a new application.

- Any PAs who did not have an active PT 95 NV ID as of June 30, 2024, will need to submit an application for PT 95 NV if prescriptive authority is required.

Once CMS approves the new rules, active PAs previously issued a PT 12 NV MCD ID will be reactivated, and their PT 95 NV MCD ID will be closed.

Thank you for your continued cooperation and participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/armedicaid/provider/Home/tabid/135/Default.aspx.
